REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

6
5
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option Branding
AD8354ACP-R2 –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead LFCSP CP-8 JCA
AD8354ACP-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead LFCSP CP-8 JCA
AD8354-EVAL Evaluation Board
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Mnemonic Description
1, 8 COM1 Device Common. Connect to low
impedance ground.
2 NC No Connection.
3 INPT RF Input Connection. Must be
ac-coupled.
4, 5 COM2 Device Common. Connect to low
impedance ground.
6 VPOS Positive Supply Voltage.
7 VOUT RF Output Connection. Must be
ac-coupled.
REV. A
Typical Performance Characteristics–AD8354
–5–
180
150
120
90
60
30
0
330
300
270
240
210
TPC 1. S11 vs. Frequency, VS = 3 V, TA = 25�C,
100 MHz ≤ f ≤ 3.0 GHz
FREQUENCY (MHz)
0
0 3000
G
A
IN
 (
d
B
)
1000 1500 2000 2500
25
20
15 GAIN AT 3.0V
GAIN AT 3.3V
GAIN AT 2.7V
10
5
500
TPC 2. Gain vs. Frequency, VS = 2.7 V, 3.0 V, and
3.3 V, TA = 25�C
FREQUENCY (MHz)
–40